had previously reserved for the entire amount of the
proposed adjustment, therefore, the favorable ruling
resulted in a reduction in income tax expense of
$1.2 million and a reduction in other expense of
$734,000 for accrued interest.

The net loss available to common shareholders was
$12.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2009, an
increased loss of $2.3 million from the net loss available to
common shareholders of $10.2 million for 2008. The net
loss available to common shareholders increased primarily
because of the $1.7 million increase in the preferred stock
dividend and discount accretion costs between the periods.
The increased preferred stock dividend and discount
accretion costs in 2009 are the result of the preferred
stock being outstanding for the entire year compared to
only a partial year in 2008.

15

Financial Condition
Loans Receivable, Net

The following table sets forth the information on the
Company’s loan portfolio in dollar amounts and
percentages (before deductions for loans in process,

deferred fees and discounts and allowances for losses) as
of the dates indicated:

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

December 31,

Real Estate Loans:
One-to-four family ..... $128,535 18.14% $144,631 17.54% $161,989 17.51% $152,974 17.33% $134,269 17.10%
Multi-family ..... 48,266 6.81 59,266 7.18 29,292 3.17 29,073 3.29 29,863 3.80
Commercial ..... 292,874 41.34 312,714 37.92 325,304 35.16 281,822 31.92 294,490 37.49
Construction or development . . . 15,251 2.15 40,412 4.90 108,283 11.70 111,034 12.58 60,178 7.66

Total real estate loans . . . . 484,926 68.44 557,023 67.54 624,868 67.54 574,903 65.12 518,800 66.05

Other Loans:
Consumer Loans:

Automobile ..... 604 0.08 902 0.11 1,333 0.14 1,730 0.20 3,093 0.39
Home equity line ..... 44,933 6.34 50,369 6.11 52,243 5.65 51,317 5.81 54,247 6.91
Home equity ..... 17,840 2.52 21,088 2.55 22,912 2.48 20,254 2.30 21,263 2.71
Mobile home ..... 764 0.11 977 0.12 1,316 0.14 1,699 0.19 2,052 0.26
Land/lot loans ..... 2,510 0.35 3,190 0.39 2,969 0.32 4,151 0.47 5,501 0.70
Other ..... 3,952 0.56 5,689 0.69 5,828 0.63 5,758 0.65 3,692 0.47

Total consumer loans . . . . 70,603 9.96 82,215 9.97 86,601 9.36 84,909 9.62 89,848 11.44
Commercial business loans . . . . 153,039 21.60 185,525 22.49 213,775 23.10 222,959 25.26 176,770 22.51

Total other loans ..... 223,642 31.56 267,740 32.46 300,376 32.46 307,868 34.88 266,618 33.95

Total loans ..... 708,568 100.00% 824,763 100.00% 925,244 100.00% 882,771 100.00% 785,418 100.00%

Less:
Loans in process  ..... 0 0 0 3,011 5,252
Unamortized (premiums)
discounts ..... 413 177 569 (11) 40
Net deferred loan fees ..... 1,086 1,518 2,529 2,245 2,021
Allowance for losses ..... 42,828 23,812 21,257 12,438 9,873

Total loans receivable,
net ..... $664,241 $799,256 $900,889 $865,088 $768,232

 Core systems converted in 2008, loans in process after this date are reflected in loan amounts in table.

In 2010, the Company continued to focus on
improving credit quality, managing interest rate risk and
improving capital ratios which resulted in a decrease in
outstanding loan balances. As a result of declining loan
demand and the reasons noted above, it is anticipated that
the size of our overall loan portfolio will continue to
decline in 2011. Furthermore, pursuant to the Bank
Supervisory Agreement, the Bank may not increase its
total assets during any quarter in excess of the amount
of net interest credited on deposit liabilities during the prior